## RESOLUTION NO. 22184 (N.C.S.)

## A RESOLUTION OF THE SALINAS CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE SALINAS VISION ZERO ACTION PLAN.

**WHEREAS**, City Council passed a Resolution adopting a Vision Zero Policy, which set a clear goal of eliminating fatal and severe injuries collisions; and

**WHEREAS**, the Vision Zero Action Plan is a data driven approach, which utilizes historical collision data in order to identify collision patterns and trends; and

**WHEREAS**, high frequencies of collisions led to identifying emphasis areas where the City can prioritize a response and recommend actionable strategies with the goal of eliminating severe injury and fatal crashes; and

WHEREAS, the Vision Zero Action Plan is the City's play book to achieve this goal; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Salinas has determined that the proposed action is not a project as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act; and

**WHEREAS**, at its July 8, 2021 meeting, the Traffic and Transportation Commission voted unanimously (6-0) to recommend to Council that the City Council approve a Resolution adopting the Salinas Vision Zero Action Plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Salinas that the Salinas Vision Zero Action Plan is hereby adopted.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this 14th day of September 2021 by the following vote:

**AYES:** Councilmembers: Barrera, Cromeenes, González, Osornio, Rocha, McShane, and Mayor Craig

**NOES:** None

**ABSENT:** None

ABSTAIN: None

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

Kimbley Craig, Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

5BE31EC636A6432...

DocuSigned by:

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk